## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

#### Chapter 205.

Снар. 205.

An act to authorize Albert Trufant and others to extend their wharf in Harpswell.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Albert Trufant, George Garland and Sidney Watson, their heirs and assigns are authorized to extend the wharf belonging to them against their own land at Cundy's Harbor in Harpswell, sixty feet beyond its present limits into the tide waters of said harbor, and to maintain the same as extended; provided, how- Proviso. ever, that any wharf constructed under this act shall not obstruct navigation.

Authorized to

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 7, 1863.

#### Chapter 206.

An act to incorporate the Vassalborough Mills Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Francis Skinner, Thomas S. Lang, Josiah Bardwell and Charles Osborne, their associates and successors, be and they are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Corporate Vassalborough Mills Company, for the purpose of manufacturing wool, cotton and such other materials as may be used in manufacturing cloths, and also engaging in such other branches of trade and manufactures as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith, in the town of Vassalborough. And said corporation may erect on their own land such mills, dams, works, machines and mills, booms, buildings, or purchase of any individual or corporation such real estate or water power as they may see fit, not exceeding in value their capital stock, for the purpose of carrying on their manufactories and branches of trade; and for these purposes shall have all the powers, and shall be subject to all duties and requirements of privileges, &c. the laws of this state defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing corporations.

Said corporation shall have a capital stock of three hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as they by their by-laws may determine.

Capital stock \$300,000. Shares.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect from its approval by the governor.

Approved February 7, 1863.